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l'RIV ATE AND SPECIAL, 1971 

Chapter 50 

1203 
CHAP. 52 

AN ACT ',Changing Name of Downeast Association of Independent Schools. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Change of name. The name of Downeast Association of Ind.e­
pendent Schools, a corporation organized under the Maine Revised Statutes 
of I964, Title I3, chapter 8I, is changed to Maine Association of Independent 
Schools. 

Sec. 2. Copy to be recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the 
records of the Secretary of State and the registry of deeds of Cumberland 
County in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 51 

AN ACT Changing the Name of Maine State Association of 
Plumbing Contractors, Inc. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Name change. The name of the nonstock corporation heretofore duly 
organized under Maine law and the name of which was previously amended 
on July I9, I955 under Maine law and now known as Main~ State As.s?~iation 
of Plumbing Contractors, Inc. is changed to The Mame Assoclation of 
Plumbing-Beating-Cooling Contractors, Incorporated. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 52 

AN ACT Amending arid Restating the Act to Incorporate York Institute. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do 
not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless passed as emer­
gency legislation; and 

Whereas, York Institute located at Saco, Maine is a corporation created 
by chapter I83 of the private and special laws of I867, for the purposes de­
scribed therein; and 

vVhereas, the Tax Reform Act of I969, which amended the United States 
Internal Revenue Code of I954, may result in York Institute being classified 
as a private foundation and thus subject to annual federal excise taxes unless 
York Institute takes steps to terminate its private foundation status; and 


